## RESOLUTION NO. 67-83

## Reduced Load Limit Weaver Creek #3 Bridge Bridge No. 4190-0.65

WHEREAS, in conformance with procedures adopted by the Washington State Association of Counties, and in the interest of safety; and,

WHEREAS, on August 5th through August 8th, 1983, it was necessary to repair broken deck planks on the Weaver Creek Bridge - No. 4190-0.65; and,

WHEREAS, the deterioration in the bridge structure necessitates the lowering of the load limit on said bridge until such time that the Weaver Creek Bridge is scheduled for total replacement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the load limit on the Weaver Creek Bridge No. 4190-0.65 be posted at 4-Ton maximum for a period of one year;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Engineer shall post said bridge with the load limit as set forth herein. Violation of this load limit shall constitute a misdemeanor in accordance with RCW 26.75.270.

DATED this 8th day of August, 1983.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Member

Chairman Member

ATTEST:

Joelor the Board

cc: Cmmrs Auditor Engineer